REPORT
OF THE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON PERFORMANCE EVALUATION AND EXPENDITURE

REVIEW (PEER)
OF THE ARKANSAS LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

May 15, 2015

Mr, Chairmen:

Your Subcommittee on Performance Evaluation and Expenditure Review (PEER) met on
May 12, 2015, and after having reviewed the following items, reports that the
Subcommittee’s review and/or approval is complete.

A, Cash Fund Appropriation Increase Requests - FY15

AR S

Arkansas Tech University - $1,840,155
Towing & Recovery Board - $7,500
Parole Board - $17,124

Department of Veterans Affairs - $700,000
Building Authority - $1,200,600

History Commission - $28,550

B. Items Approved
1. Appropriation and/or Fund Transfer Requests — FY15

a. Department of Education — $30,000 Appropriation Transfer from School
Funding Contingency to Master Principal; and $170,000 Appropriation
Transfer from Educational Renewal Zones - Professional Fees to Educational
Renewal Zones - Grants And Aids.

Budget Classification Transfer Requests — FY15

1.

Arkansas State Board of Nursing Operations - $11,000 from Conference &
Travel Expenses; $50,000 from Professional Fees; and $61,000 to Operating

Expenses.

. Arkansas Public Service Commission — Pipeline Safety Program - $3,000 from

Operating Expenses; $2,000 from Professional Fees; and $5,000 to Conference &
Travel Expenses.

. Department of Correction — Inmate Care and Custody - $1,150,000 from

Professional Fees to Operating Expenses.

. State Military Department — General Operations - $106,056 from Professional

Fees to Operating Expenses.

. State Military Department — Civilian Student Training Program - $3,854 from

Conference & Travel Expenses; $9,080 from Professional Fees; $12,934 to
Operating Expenses.

. Arkansas Public Employees Retirement System — Operations - $200,000 from

Professional Fees to Operating Expenses.

. Arkansas Public Employees Retirement System — State Police Retirement

Operations - $20,000 from Professional Fees to Operating Expenses.



PEER Subcommittee Report
May 15, 2015

Budget Classification Transfer Requests — FY15 (continued)

8. Arkansas Public Employees Retirement System — Judicial Retirement Operations
- $10,000 from Professional Fees to Operating Expenses.

9. Office of the Medicaid Inspector General — Operations - $7,544 from Conference
& Travel Expenses; $4,612 from Professional Fees; and $12,156 to Operating

Expenses.

D. Miscellaneous Federal Grant Appropriation Requests - FY1S

1. Arkansas Natural Resources Commission-Dam Safety - $30,000

E. Contracts Between State Agencies
(See Attachment 1)

F. FY-15 Merit Adjustment Fund/Pay Plan Holding Account Transfer Requests

(See Attachment 2)

G. Items Approved on Emergency Basis
1. Cash Fund Appropriation Increase Request — FY15

- Commissioner of State Lands - $800,000
2. Appropriation and/or Fund Transfer Request
- Arkansas Building Authority — Sustainable Building Revolving
Loan Fund - $400,000 in appropriation and funding to State Police for
HVAC Units
3. Pay Plan Holding Account Transfer Request
- State Board of Chiropractic Examiners - $5,000

The Subcommittee also received Inter-Agency and Inter-Divisional Match Fund
Transfers for Department of Human Services, Certification of Adequate Funds and
Appropriation for the Institutions of Higher Education, and Cash Settlement Fund Report

from the Office of the Attorney General.

Respectfuily submitted,

Senator Bruce Maloch, Co-Chair Rep. David Meeks, Co-Chair



SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF STATE AGENCY CONTRACTS Attachment 1
FOR ARKANSAS LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL REVIEW
AS REQUIRED BY ARKANSAS CODE 19-11-1006

Contracts Between State Agencies or Institutions

1. Agency: Economic Development Commission Contractor: University of Arkansas - World Trade Center
Location:  Fayetteville State: AR
Total Authorized: $337,500.00 Org. Term: 05/19/2008 06/30/200% Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $£350,000.00 Funding:  State - 100%
Total Projected; $250,000.00 Contract Number: 4600015899
Org/Amiz Amount  Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date
Amd. 7 12,500.00  301,337.65 The purpose of this amendment is to extend the expiration date of the 09/18/2015

existing contract and increase the dollar emount to cover the extension, This
contract allows Arkansas World Trade Cenier to continue to bring together
businesses and governmental agencies involved in foreign trade to further the
economic oullook of the state,

History:
Amd. 6 50,000.00  242,279.69 To extend the existing contract for une year and increase the doflar amount.  06/30/2015
Revise the terms of the contract to allow this it to be extended until
Sepiember 19, 2015, and to update the projected total. This will allow the
Arkanses World Trade Center to continue to bring together businesses and
governmental agencies involved in foreign trade to further the economic
outlook of the state,
Amd, 5 50,000.00  203,441.00 To extend the existing contract for one year and increase the samount for the  06/30/2014
additional year in order for the AR World Trade Center to continue to
represent AEDC in trade activilies to benefit (he state. This smendment also
revises the terms of the original contract to allow this contract to be extended
until September 19, 2014 and update the projected total.
Amd. 4 50,000.00  161,515.11 To extend the existing contract for one year, amend the doltar amount for the 06/30/2013
edditicnal year, and revise the scope of work pertaining te potential
investment activities.
Amd. 3 50,000.00 10%,993.26 Additional Funds Date Extension 06/30/2012
Amd. 2 50,000.00 66,203,887 Increases compensation and expenses and extends the contract one year. 06/30/2011
Amd. 1 50,000.00 1,863.92 Increases compensation and expense to extend coniract one year. 06/30/2010
Original: 37,500.00 Org. contract provides representation of agency in trade activities;
internationel premotion of Stete's products and services through participation
in trade shows, generation of irade leads, visiting clients and identifying
distributors end leads; assistance with visitors, meetings and negotiations;
access to a Chine specialist for potentiel investment activities; recognition of
the partnership with the agency on office signage and materials; and other
future negotiated representation,
2. Agency: Health Department Contractor: UAMS College of Medicine OB/GYN
Loeation:  Little Rock State: AR
Total Authorized: $0.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2015 06/30/2016 Procurement: 1GV
Total After Review: $371,097.00 Funding;  Federal - 73% - DHHS, HRSA, MCh Block Grant-73; Other - 26% - Medicaid
Reimbursement
Total Projected: $2,968,776.00 Contract Number: 4600034129
Org/Amt: Amount  Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date
Original: 371,097.00 Facilitate the delivery of comprehensive end risk appropriate maternity and
family planning services to Arkansas Department of Health patients
statewide.

Contracts Between State Agencies ar Institutions Page | 13-May-15



3. Agency: Health Depaniment Contractor: UAMS College of Public Health

Loeation:  Little Rock State: AR
Total Authorized: $99,743.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2014 06/30/2015 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $199,486.00 Funding:  Federal - 37% - DHHS/CDC/Assislance Programs for Chronic Disease
Prevention & Control-37; Other - 62% - Master Tobacco Settlement
Total Projected: $698,201.00 Contract Number: 4600031929
Amd. 1 99,743.00 55,509.89 Amend to extend through June 30, 2016 and to add funding o continue a 06/30/2016

PhD Scientist who will offer expertise to ADH programs such as Cancer
Regigtry, Tobacco Prevention & Cessation Program, Chronic Disease,
Femily Health, & other Center for Health Advancement Programs and to
keep the projected total at $698,201.00.

Original; 99,743.00 Provide e PhD Sciemtist who will work with the Associate Director for
Science to offer expertize 1o Arkansas Depariment of Health programs such
as Cancer Registry, Tobacco Prevention & Cessation Program, Chronie
Discase, Femily Health, & other Center for Health Advancement programs.

4. Agency: Health Depariment Contractor: UAMS Department of Pediatrics
Location:  Little Rock State: AR
Total Anthorized: $0.00 Org. Term; 07/01/2015 06/302016 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $192,203.00 Fundipg:  Other - 100% - Newborn Screening Fees
Total Projected; $1,351,000.00 Contract Number: 4600034128
Org/Amt Amonpt  Prid ToDaie Qhjective: New Exp Date
Original: 192,203.00 Provide physician consultation, coordination of referrals, end tracking and
moniioring of follow-up services for the ADH Newborn Screening Program
stalewide
8. Agency: Health Depariment Contractor: UAMS Pedietric Surgery
| Location:  Little Rock State: AR
Total Anthorized: $418,726.40 Org. Term: 07/01/2013 (06/20/2014 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $660,271.74 Funding:  State - 100%
Total Projected: $1,361,500,00 Contract Nomber: 4600025291
Org/Amt: Amonpt  Eald ToDate Objective: New Exgp Date
Amd, 3 241,545.34  295,911.95 Amend to extend through June 30, 2016 and to edd funding to continue to 06/30/2016

provide Medical Consultation in Trauma System Development to Trauma
System management and staff statewide and to increase the projected total to

$1,626,453.70,

History:

Amd, 2 209,363.20 97,465.75 Amend 1o extend through June 30, 2015 and to add funding to continue 1o 06/30/2015
provide Medieal Consultation in Traume System Development 1o Trauma
System management and staff statewide. and to increase the projected total to
$418,726.40.

Amd, 1 14,863.20 0.00 Add additional funds compensstion (Salary & Fringe) to continue the
Medical Consullent contract in the Traume System Development.

Original: 194,500.00 Provide Medieal Consultation in Trauma System Development to Traumea
System management and staff stetewide.

6. Agency: Human Services Department Contractor: University of Arkansas Medical Sciences Child
Sexual Abuse
Div/Prog: Aging & Adult Services Location:  Little Rock State: AR

Total Anthorized: $310,319.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2013 06/30/2014 Procurement: IGV

Total After Review: $459,572.00 Funding:  Federal - 100% - Social Service Block Grant, CFDA#93.667-100

Total Projected: $1,127.462.00 Countract Number: 4600028432

Ore/Amt Amount  Pald ToDats Ohjective: New Exp Date

Amd, 2 149,253.00 91,879.64 To amend to extend for FY2016 and add funding to conlinue protective 06/30/2016
services for adult female vietims of domestic abuse and their children.

History:

Contracts Between State Agencies or institutions Page 2 13-May-15



Amd. 1 149253.00 88,012.70 To amend to extend,add funds,and o provide S8BG funding to Arkanses 06/30/2015
Commission on Child Abuse, Rape, end Domestic Violence, to purchase
prolective services for adult female victims of domestic abuse and their
children. There are two (2) domestic violence shelters providing services in
each SSB( area within Arkensas.
Original: 161,066.00 To provide SSBG funding to Arkansas Cornmission on Child Abuse, Rape
end Domestic Violence to purchase -protective services for adult female
victims of domestic abuse and their children. There are two {2) domestic
violence shelters providing services in each SSBG area within Arkansas,
The contract covers the entire siate as stipulated in the SSBG Service Areas.

7. Agency: Human Services Department Contractor: Arkansas Stale University Jonesbora
Div/Prog: Child Care/Early Childhood Ed Locatlon:  Siate University State: AR
Total Anthorized; $9,578,541.61 Org. Term: 07/01/2012 06/30/2013 Procurement: 1GV
Total After Review: $12,748,403.58 Funding:  Federal - 100%% - Child Care Development Fund 93.596, 93.575, ARRA 93.713
=100
Total Projected: $19,532,378.74 Contract Number: 4600024679
OrgiAmb Amount  Eald To Datx Oblective: New Fxp Date
Amd. 7 3,169,861,57 §8,125,345.61 Amend to extend, add funding end revise the budgct for training and 06/30/2016

technical assistance 1o child care providers.
History:
Amd. 6 3,169,861.97 4,155,669.98 Amend-to~extend and to add $3,169,861.97 ($2,220,590.40 in Compensation  06/30/2015
and $949,271.57 in Reimbursable) for free training and technical agsislance
for child care providers, parents and community. These include Director's
Orientation, Children"s Program Administrators, QRIS {Quality), Child Care
Orientation, Youth Development, School Age, Infant Toddler Frameworks,
Literacy, Social Emotional, Discipline, Health & Safety, Nutrition &
Physical Activity. Geographic area is Statewide,

Amd. 5 0.00 1,748,302,1% <Not Reviewed> Amend to move $117,248.04 from Compensation and add
the same amount to Reimbursable In order to meet the needs of the
professional development. No change in Contract liability amount.

Amd, 4 118,000.00 1,335,986.19 Amend to add $118,000.00 in ARRA funding ($71,128.00 in Compensation  06/30/2014
end $46,872.00 in Reimbursable) for Enhancement of TAPP Registry
System. This is the website and data base for tracking training of early child
care practitionera and to promote quality of professional Development,
maintain & record of trainlngs, verifes trainers are qualified and list training
events statewide. The Registry System must be updated to continue its
assistance to child care providers across the state.

Amd. 3 3,145,339,82  1,335,986.19 Amend to extend & edd $3,145,339.82 ($2,276,104.57 in Comp &
$869,235.25 in Reimbursable) for free training & technical assistance far
child care providers, parents & community. These include Director"s
Orlentation, Children"s Program Administrators, QRIS (Quality), Child Care
Orieniation, Youth Development, School-age, Infant/Toddler Frameworks,
Literacy, Social Emotional, Discipline, Emergency Preparedness, Health &
Safety, Nuirition & Physical Activity. Coverage area is statewide.

Amd, 2 355,000.00 145,602.15 Add $355,000.00 ($315,976.67 Compensation & $39,023.33 Reimbursable)
for administration of TAPP Registry (Travel AR Professional Pathways).
TAPP Registry is website & databese for tracking training of practitioners in
early care & education, school ege care/youth develop & io promote quality
of professional develop. The Registry keeps record of trainings for all early
care professionals in AR, verifies trainers meet minimum qualifications for
conducting trainings, & list all training events that treiners have registered
for.

Coniracts Between State Agencies or Institutions Page 3 13-May-15



Amd. 1 0.00 0.00 Transparency Conversion - Original Contract #4600024191,

Criginal: 2,790,339.32 Use Compensation and Reimbursement for training and technical assistance
for child care providers, parents and community, Training and technical
assistance include Director's Orientation.,Children's Program Administrators
Certificate, QRIS (Quality Child Cere), Child Care Orientation, Positive
Youth Development, School-age Programs, infant Toddler Frameworks,
Curriculum.Models, Pre-License, Literacy,S ocial Emotional, Discipline,
INDEX math, Emergency Preparedness. Health & Safety, Nutrition &
Physical Activity. All programs can receive these treinings and technical
essistance for free. There are 22 different trainings offered statewide at
multiple locations,

8. Agency: Humen Services Department Contmctor: Arkangas State Unjversity Jonesboro
Div/Prog: Child Care/Eerly Childhood Ed Locatlon:  State University State: AR
Total Authorized: $939,000.00 Org, Term: 07/01/2012 06/30/2013 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $1,252,000.00 Funding:  Federal - 92% - Child Care Development Fund-92; Other - 8% - Arkenses
Better Chance Admin
Total Projected: $2,191,000.00 Contract Number: 4600024680
Org/Amt: Amonnt  Exld ToDats Ohjective: New Exp Datr:
Amd. 4 313,000,00  B818,051.25 Amend to extend, add funding and revise the budget for the operation of the  06/30/2016
Child Care Resource and Referral program.
History:
Amd. 3 313,000.00  445,625.72 Amend-to-exiend & add $313,000.00 {$206,473.10 in Compensation & 06/30/2015
$106,526.90 in Reimburseble) for operation of a Child Care Resource &
Referral (ACQUIRE), division of AR State Univ, It is designed for delivery
of child care resource & referral services, training/workshops for both
providers & parents, an infant/toddler specialist to support infanttoddler
health care issues, & community involvement to support Better Beginnings,
the quelity child care program. Coverage arca is Eastern Arkansas.
Amd. 2 313,000.00  157,803.99 Amend to extend & add $313,000.00 ($203,029.00 in Comp & $109,971.00 06/20/2014
in Reimbursable) for operation of a Chlld Care Resource & Referral
(ACQUIRE), division of ASU. It is designed for delivery of child care
resource & referal services, training/workshops for both providers &
parents, an infant/toddler specialist to support infant/toddler health care
issues & community invelvement to support Better Beginnings, the quality
child care program. Coverage area is East Arkansas,
Amd. 1 0.00 0.00 Transparency Conversion - Original Contract #4600024193.
Original: 313,000.00 Use Comp/Reimb for operation of the established CC Resource & Referral
ACQUIRE, a dlv, of Ar, State Univ. Childhood Ser. Agency designed for
dellvery of CC resourcefreferral serv. In 16 counties in Eastern Ar. This
includes CC referrals/rescurce, train./workshops for both providers/parents.
An infant/toddler specialist will support infant/toddler healthcare issues, +
involve, in eerly care & edu. & to support & market Better Begin., the
quality CC program in Ar.
9. Agency: Human Services Department Contraetor: National Park Community College
Div/Prog: Child Cere/Barly Childhood Ed Locatlon:  Hot Springs State; AR
Total Anthorized: $720,000.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2012 06/30/2013 Procurement: IGY
Total After Review: $960,000.00 Funding:  Federal - 92% - Child Care Resources&Referral, CFDA 93.596,93.575-92;
Other - 8% - Arkansas Better Chance Admin
Total Projected: £1,505,000.00 Contract Nomber: 4600025371
Org/Amt: Amount  Pnid ToDate Objectives New Exp Dais
Amd. 5 240,000,00  601,298.87 To amend to extend, add funding, and revise the budgetfor the operation of ~ 06/30/2016
the Child Care Resource and Referral program.
History:
Conrracts Between State Agencies or Institutions Page 4 13-May-15



Amd. 4 240,000,00

Amd. 3 240,000.00

Amd. 2 25,000.00

Amd. 1
Original;

0.00
215,000.00

329,687.97 Amend to extend and add $240,000.00 ($181,744,00 in Compensation and
$58,256.00 in Reimbursable) for continued resource & referral services to
parents, and providers, providing training/technical assistance, referral
services for parents, business involvement in early care & education in the
community, an infant/toddler specialist to support infant/toddler health care
issues, Service Area: West Central Arkansas

06/30/2015

101,782.52 To extend contract and add $240,000 to continue resource and referral
services to parents and providers, to provide training/technical assistance,
referral service for parents, business involvement in early care & education
in the community an infant/toddler speacialisi to support infant/toddler health
care jagues,

06/30/2014

3,172,43 Amend to add $25,000.00 in order to include the Arkansas Betier Chance
Programs designed to offer child cere resource and referral service to 10
counties in West Central Arkensas.

0.00 Transparency Conversion ~ Original Contract # 4600023506
£215,000.00 ($181,743.67 in Compensation and $33,256.33 in
Reimbursable) to siart a Resource and Referral Center in order for the whole
state to be covered. Bervice to 10 counties and will provide resource and
referral services to perents, training/workshops to providers,support and
market Better Beginnings, business invoivement in child care and education
in the community. An infanttoddler specialist will support their health care
issues, The center will collaborate with the other resource and referral centers
across the state and other agencies involved in early care and education,

10.

Total Authorized:

Total After Review:
Total Projected:
OrglAmb: Amonnt
Amd. 4 50,000.00
History:

Amd. 3 50,000,00
Amd. 2 50,000.00
Amd. 1 0.00
Original: 50,000.00

Ageney: Human Services Department
Div/Prog: Child Care/Early Chiidhood Ed

Contractor: U of A - UAMS Partners in Health Sciences
Location:  Liftle Rock State: AR
$150,000.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2012 06/30/2013 Procorement: IGV

£200,000.00 Funding:  Federal - 100% ~ 93.596 ~ Child Care Development Fund-100
£350,000.00 Contract Number: 4600027610
Pald To Date Objeetive: New Exp Date
98,725.84 To amend 1o extend, edd funding, end revise the budget for professional 06/30/2016
development of Pre K teachers and parents in regards to healthy hearts and
hungs. Service Area: Statewide,
6%,167.35 To extend contract thru 6/30/15 and add $50,000.00 (45,935.00 in 06/30/2015

compensation and $4,065.00 in reimbursable) for training teachers and
parents in the imponance of healthy hearts and lungs. This will train and
equip et least 100 new teachers in the curriculum with hands-on activities
degigned for children age 3-5 and includes activities and nirtrition
information to keep heart and lungs healthy and offer 5 heart and lungs plays
performed by students to capture parental involvement

35,888.88 Amend to extend and edd $50,000 ($33,685 in Compensation and $16,315 in
Reimbursable)for training teachers and parents in the importence of healthy
hearts and lungs. This will train and equip at least 200 new teachers in the
curriculum with hands-on activities, designed for children age 3-5 and
include activities and nutrition information to keep heart and lungs healthy.

06/30/2014

0.0 Transparency Conversion - Original Contract #4600023379
To use $50,000 ($29,282.00 in Compensation and $2¢,718 in Reimbursable)
for profeasional development of PreK teachers and parents in the importance
of healthy hearts and lungs since certain diseases begin in early childhood.
This will train and equip et least 200 new teachers in the Healthy Hearts and
Lungs curriculum with hends-on activities, designed for use by/for children
age 35, It includes the activities and nutrition information to keep the heart
end lungs healthy.

Contracts Berween State Agencies or Institufions Page 5 13-May-15



11. Agency: Human Services Depariment

Div/Prog: Child Care/Early Childhood Ed

Total Authorized:

Total After Review:
Total Projected:
Org/Amt: Amonnt
Amd. § 671,000.00
History:

Amd. 4 671,000.00
Amd. 3 671,000.00
Amd. 2 12,000.00
Amd. 1 0.00
Original: 671,000.00

Contractor; University of AR Research Support and Sponsored
Programs

Locaton;  Fayetteville State: AR

£2,025,000.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2012 06/30/2013 Procarement: 1GV

$2,696,000.00 Fonding:  Federal - 100% - CCDF-100
$4,597.000.00 Contract Number: 4600025460
Enld To Dags Objective: New Exp Date

1,505,410,81 Amend to extend, add funding, and revise the budget for mandatory treining  06/30/2016
for minimum licensure of all child care staff.

738,426.25 Amend to exiend and add funding for training in Minimum Licensure, 06/30/2015
CCOT, Carcgiver Certificate (child development), INDEX (math/science),
PreK Frameworks (curriculum & environment), I'T Frameworks (child
growth & development, PreK SEL (social emotional.)

381,795.49 Amend to extend and add $671,000,00 ($267,040.00 in Compensation and 06/30/2014

$403,960.00 in Reimbursable) for training in Minimum Licensure for Child
Care facilities, CCOT (health & safety), Caregiver Certificate (child
development), INDEX (math/science), PreK Frameworks (curriculum &
environment), I'T Frameworks {child growth & development, PreK SEL
{social emational)

381,795.49 To add $12,000.00 to the contract for scholarships to an carly childhood
conference. The conference Includes multiple training sessions for child care
providers across the state, Statewide.

0.00 Transparency Conversion - Original contract #4600023613
Training for minimum licensure for child care facilities, Family Child Care
Provider Tralning (FCCP) fulfills requirements of licensing and registration.
Child Care Orientation Training (CCOT) training to guide children in the
areas of health, safety, Caregiver Certificate, training about child
development. INDEX Math-Science program helps educator leamn 1o identify
skills and concepts.Pre-K Frameworks training on curriculum and
environment IT Frameworks training on Child Growth and Development.
Pre-K SEL, knowledge and skills 1o build reletionships.

12. Agency: Human Services Department
Div/Prog: Child Care/Early Childhood Ed

Total Anthorized:

Total After Review:
Total Projected:
Omg/Ami: Amount
Amd. 4 137,500.00
History:

Amd. 3 137,500.00
Amd. 2 0.00

Contractor: University of Arkansas at Fayetteville Campus
Location:  Fayetteville State: AR

$412,500.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2012 06/30/2013 Procurement: 1GV

$550,000.00 Funding:  Federal - 100% - CCDF-100
$£962,500.00 Contract Number: 4600026736
Eaid To Date Objective: New Exp Date
353,463,65 To amend 10 extend, add funding, and revise the budget for trainings on 06/30/2016
diversity, cultural, strategic English language learnings, developmental delay
referrals.
179,536,623 Amend to extend and add $137,500.00 ($126,142,70 in Compensation and 06/30/2015

$11,357.30 in Reimbursable) to assist providers 1o better understand
diversity, appreciate cultural differences, leamn strategies to support English
Language learners and make appropriate referrals for possible developmental
delays, and trainings that help all cultural and ethnic groups develop
cognitively, physically and emotionally

137,451.52 <Not Reviewed> Amend to move $2,7521.21 from Compensation to
Reimbursable in order to effectively meet project needs. Total amount will
remein the same.

Contracts Between Siate Agencies or Institutions Page 6 I3-May-15



Amd. 1 137,500,00 71,202.73 Amend to extend the contract to 06/30/2014 and add $137,500.00 06/30/2014
{$125,103.38 in Compensation and $12,396.62 in Reimbursable) to assist
providers to betier understand diversity, appreciate cultural differences, learn
stralegies to support English Language learners and meke eppropriale
referrals for possible developmental delays, and trainings that help all
cultura] and ethnic groups develop cognitively, physically and emotionally.
Service Area : Statewide

Original: 137,500.00 Aasgist early childhood professionals to better understand diversity, appreciate
cultural differences and similarities, leamn stralegies to support English
Language learners, and make appropriate referrals for possible
developmental delays, and trainings to assure that adults providing care to
children have knowledge and skills to provide nurturing experiences essential
to helping young children from all cultural and ethnie groups develop
cognitively, physically, socially and emotionally. Note: Due to Transperency
Act new contract was done former contract number 4600023604

13. Apency: Humen Services Department Contractor: University of Arkansas Cooperative Extension
Serviee
Div/Prog: Child Cere/Early Childhood Ed Location:  Litile Rock State: AR
Total Authorized: $967,500.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2012 06/30/2013 Procurement: IGY
Total After Review: $1,290,000.00 Fonding:  Federal - 100% - Childcere Development Fund (CCDF) CFDA#93.575 and
$3.596-100

‘Total Projected: $2,257,500.00 Contract Number: 4600027493

Qre/Amt Ampunt  Paid To Date Oblective: New Exp Date

Amd. 5 322,500.00  918,598.52 Amend to extend, edd funding and revise the budget for Best Care, BestiCare  06/30/2016
Connected, Guiding Children Successfully, and 4-H After School program
trainings.

History:

Amd. 4 322,500.00  438,396.10 Amend to extend and add $322,500,00($246,905.00 in Compensation and 06/30/2015

£75,595,00 in Reimbursable) for delivery of these trainings; Best Care, Best
Care Connected (on-line), Guiding Children Successfully, and 4-H Afier
School to child care providers. They inchide workshops on Resource
Management, Health & Safety, Nutrition, and Child Development.
Statewide.

Amd. 3 0.00  269,613.36 <Not Reviewed> Amend 10 move £5,675 from Compensation to
Reimbersable. The total amount of the contract will not change.

Amd, 2 322,500.00  143,109.40 Amend to extend end add $322,500.00 ($245,394.00 in Compensation and 06/30/2014
$77,106,00 in Reimbursable) for delivery of these trainings; Best Care, Best
Care Connecled (on-line), Guiding Children Successfully, and 4-H After
School to child care providers, They include workshops on Resource
Management, Health & Safety, Nutrition, and Child Development.

Amd. 1 0.00 0.00 Transparency Conversion - Original Contract #4600023724

Griginal: 322,500,00 Use $322,500.00 ($226,102.00 in Compensation and $96,398.00 in
Reimbursable) for the following trainings: Best Care, Best Care Connected,
Guiding Children Successfully and 4-H After School to carly childcare
providers. These trainings include Resource Menagement, Health & Safety,
Nutrition, and Child Development. Statewide,

14. Agency: Human Services Department Contractor: University of Arkansas Fort Smith
Div/Prog: Child Care/Early Childhood Ed Loeatlon:  Fort Smith State: AR

Total Authorized: $674,999.28 Org. Term: 07/01/2012 06/30/2013 Procurement: IGV

Total After Review: $899,999.05 Funding:  Federal - 100% - 93,575-Child Care and Developmental Block Grant (CCDF)-

100

Total Projected: $1,575,000.00 Contract Number: 4600024784
Org/Amt; Amount  Eald Te Dete Ohjective: New Exp Date
Amd, 4 224 999.77 323,751.69 To amend to extend, add funding, and revise the budget for training in PreK-  06/30/2016

ELLA, Frameworks, PreK Social Emotional, and INDEX strategies. Service
Area is Counties in West Central Arkansas,
History:

Contracts Between State Agencies or Institutions Page 7 13-May-15



Amd. 3 224,999.28  287,850.93 Amend to extend and add finding for training in PreK ELLA (language), 06/30/2015
Frameworks {quality), PreK Social/Emotional (healthy soclety/emotional
development), INDEX (math/science). There will be training specific to the
Staff Qualification piece of Better beginnings (Arkansas Quality Initiative).

Amd. 2 225,000.00 84,470.68 Amend to extend and add $225,000.00 ($150,758.38 in Compensation and 06/30/2014
$74,241.62 in Reimbursable) for training in PreK ELLA {language),
Frameworks {quality), PreK Soclal/Emctional (healthy social/emotional
development), and INDEX (math/science). There will be training specific to
the Staff Qualification piece of Better Beginnings {Arkansas Quality
Initiative). Counties in Wesl Central Arkansas

Amd. 1 0.00 0.00 Transparency Conversion - Original Contract 4600023733

Original: 225,000.00 To use $225,000 to offer training in PreK-ELL A, Frameworks (quality
care,development sirands,benchmarks and assessment),PreK Social
Emotional,and INDEX(Meth/Science)are to provide knowledge necessary
for effective teaching, promoting respect for diversity,and developing
effective communication skills, Also,training will be specific to the Staff
Qualification piece of Betler Beginnings{the early childhood quelity
initiative In Arkansas)in West Central Arkanaas,

15. Apgency: Human Services Department Contractor: University of Arkansas at Fayetteville
Div/Prog: Developmental Disabilities Locatlon:  Fayetteville State: AR
Total Authorized: $0.00 Orp. Term: 07/01/2015 06/30/2016 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $547,259.00 Funding:  Federal - 50% = Autlsm Medicald Waiver.50; State ~ 50%
Total Projected: $547,259.00 Contract Number: 4500033948
Orp/Amt Amount  Paid Te Date Qbjeciive; New Exp Date
Original: 547,259.00 To initiate an agreement to administer the Autism Walver program.
16, Agency: Humen Services Department Contractor: University of Arkansas for Mediceal Sciences
Depertment of Pediatrics
Div/Prog: Developmental Disabilities Location:  Little Rock State: AR
Total Authorized: 50.00 Org. Term; 07/01/2015 06/30/20i6 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $899,964.00 Funding:  Stale - 29%%; Other - 71% - Tille XIX Reimbursement
Total Projected: $899,964,00 Confract Number: 4600033950
Org/Amt; Amoont  Paid To Date Ohjective; New Exp Datr,
Original: §99,964.00 To initiate an agreement to conduct disgnosis and treatment services for
indlviduals at the Human Development Cenlers. Coverege area is Statewide,
17. Apgency: Human Services Department Contractor: University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences,
Depertment of Pediatrics
Div/Frog: Developmenial Disabilities Location:  Little Rock State: AR
Total Authorlzed: $656,997.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2013 06/30/2014 Procurement: IGY
Total ARer Review: $1,052,791.00 Funding:  State -~ 30%; Other - 70% - Title XIX Reimbursement
Total Frojected: $£2,293,760.00 Contract Nomber: 4600028823
Org/Amt: Amoust  Pald ToDate Objective: Nrw Exp Date
Amd. 2 39579400  410,414.07 To amend-to-extend and add funding for SFY™16. 05/30/2016
History:
Amd. 1 329317.00 122,495.55 To provide an additioual $329,317.00 for developinental rehabilitative 06/30/2015

services, infection control/quality control services, and developmental
behavioral services for the Conway Human Development Center and to
extend the ending date to June 30, 2015, bringing total compensation to
$656,997.00.

Original: 327,680.00 To provide developmental rehebililative services, infection control/quality
control services, and developmental behavioral services for the Conway
Human Development Center.

Contracts Between State Agencies or Institutions Page & 13-May-13



18. Ageney: Humen Services Depariment Contractor: UAMS College of Medicine - Administration

Div/Prog: Medical Services Locatlon;  Little Rock State: AR
Total Authorized: $0.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2015 06/30/2016 Procurement; IGV
Total After Review: $125,000,00 Funding:  Federal - 75% - Medicaid - CFDA 93.773-75; State - 25%
Total Projected: $250,000.00 Contract Number; 4600033944
Org/Amt: Amopnt  Pald To Date Qhjective: New Exp Date
Original: 125,000.00 The coniractor shall provide medical reviews as needed for third party

liability. The service delivery aren is stalewide.
19. Ageney: Human Services Department Contractor: UAMS College of Pharmacy

Div/Prog: Medical Services Location:  Little Rock State: AR
Total Authorized: $0.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2015 06/30/2016 Procurement: IGY
Total After Review: $2,573,897.00 Funding:  Federal - 66% ~ Medicaid - CFDA 93,778-66; Stale - 34%
Total Projected: $5,200,000.00 Contract Number: 4600033962
Org/Amt Amonnt  Eald To Date Ohlective: New Exp Date
Original:  2,573,897.00 To provide a process resulting in a preferred prescription drug list for

Medicaid recipients and a Prior Authorization Center based on the
preferred/non-preferred drug list, resulting in a slowing of future increases in
the Medicaid prescription drug cost. The service delivery area is statewide.

20. Agency: Human Services Department Contractor: UAMS, College of Public Health
Div/Prog: Medical Servicea Location:  Little Rock State: AR
Total Authorized: 50.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2015 06/30/2016 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $93,483.41 Funding:  Federal -~ 50% - Medicaid (CFDA 93.778)-50; State - 50%
Total Projected: $192,000.00 Contract Number: 4600033938
Org/Amt Amount  Paid To Daie Qbjective; New Exp Date
Original: 93,483.41 To provide a Long Term Services and Support (LTSS} Liaison position for

the Arkansas Peyment Improvement Initiative for the purpose of developing
end managing grants and special projects in accordance with the contract
performance indicators. Service coverage area is statewide.

21, Agency: Spinal Cord Commission Contractor: Workforce Education Dept/Ark. Rehabilitetion
Services
Locstion:  Little Rock State: AR
Total Anthorized: $268,000.00 Org. Term: 07/01/2009 06/30/2011 Procurement: IGV
Total After Review: $462,000.00 Funding:  Stale - 100%
Total Projected: £180,000.00 Contract Number: 295201010
Qre/Amt: Amonnt  Eald ToDaty Objective: New Exp Date
Amd.3 94,000.00  368,000.00 To extend contract to provide office space and support for the Arkansas 06/30/2016
Spinal Cord Commission statewide Case Management Program.,
History: ’
Amd, 2 188,000.00 90,000.00 To extend and add funds to continue to provide office space and support for  06/30/2015
Arkansas Spinal Cord Commission offices throughout the stale.
Amd. | 0.00  160,485.05 Extend tie to June 30, 2013.
Qriginal: 180,000.00 Org. contract provides helf-time equivalent secretarial support and office

space, phone service and office supplies in seven regional field offices for
Spinal Cord Commission Case Menagers (Jonesbaoro, Balesville, West
Memphis, Hot Springs, Russellville, Fort Smith and Fayetteville).

Contracts Between State Agencies or Institutions Page ¢ 13-May-15



18

23

159

15

116

21

|82

s

500

518

519

L1

B11

612

AGENCY
Gaun of Appeals

Administrative Cffica of the Couris

Auditor of Stale

Burial Association Board

Arkansaa Staie Boand of Private Career Education

Slate CoBection Agenciaa Board

Board of Examiners in Counseling

Home Inspector Registration Board

Speech-Languape Paithaogy and Audklogy
Capilal Zoming District Commissinn
Parola Board
Pubiic Defender Commiasicn
Sentencing Commilsston
Arkansas insurance Deparimen
Department of Education

Arkaneas School of the Bénd

Ariansas Educations Televison
Sizte Library
Crowley's Ridge Technical Institina

Northwest Tachnical Ingtihuta

Deparimeni of Career Eduxaticn

Depanmem o Finance and Administration - Alecholic

Bevarage Control Administration Dhvision

Department of Finance and Administration - Alcohalic

Berverage Control Enforcemant Divislon

MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUNDIPAY PLAM HOLDING ACCOUNT TRANSFERS
FOR FYM8 - MAY PEER

MERIT PAY PLAN

FISCAL ADJUSTMENT HOLDING DATE OF APPROPRIATION APPROVED

!EAFS FUND mymms

15 X ]
15 x s
15 X $
16 X $
15 X s
15 X 5
15 X 3
15 X $
15 X $
15 X ]
15 X 5
15 X $
15 X s
15 X 3
15 x $
15 X $
15 X $
15 X ]
15 X s
15 X s
15 X ]
15 x s

AMOUNT OF EMERGENCY PENDING
IRANSFER BYCFQ  REVIEW
26,000.00
320,700.00
585,000.00
14,00000

30,000.00

19,000.00

50,000.00

8,100.00

13,000.00
5,900.00
10,000,00
855,000.00
20,000.00
92,000.00
212,500.00
60,000.00

110,000.00
12,000.00

40,000.00

85,602 0D

13,000.00
32,000.00

30,000.00

Attachment 2

REASON

FOR TRANSFER
Shortfall in Reguler Batanes and/or Personal Genvice Maiching due to the
ewmrding of lump sum merit banus peyouls n FY 15 and Increase in redirament
rate from 14.24 o 14.79%,
Shorthall in Regular Safanes andior Personal Service Matching due i the
awarding of ump sum mesil banue payouls in FY15 and Increasa in retirement
reds from 14.24 o 14.76%.
Shortfall in Regular Salaries andior Personal Service Matching due io the
awanding of iump sum mesit bonus payouts In FY45 and increasa |n retirement
rale from 14.24 (o 14.78%.
To prowide eddiional apprapration for Regular Salaries and Pesscneal Senvica
Maiching due o ona retiing employes, mari bonusas, and an Ircraase in
retirement rate from 14.24% o 14.76%
Shorifell in Regutar Sataries andior Matching due io the ewanding of lump sum
man bonus payouts In FY 15 and increase in refimment rate from 4.24% to
14.79%
Additional appropriatian is requesten due to a position that wast't fled ai the ime
of ADP, which means that the vacanl budgeted positions wea budgeted at entry
Ievel. The Adminlstrative Speciafist 11l poaltion was filed ai a salary thet was
above entry level
Appropriation ehorttell in Regular Sglares and Maiching dus {o tha awarding of
jump sum merit bonmus payouts, cast of fving adjustment, and the hiring of an
additinonal employee In FY15.
Additional Reqular Salares snd Pergonal Service Matching appropriation bs
required due io caner service payments and tha pending retinermend of the
Exacutive Director.
Appropriation shorifall In Regular Salaries and Matching due 1o awanding of lump
sum merit bonus payouts and cost of fiving adjustment In F¥15.
Shaostfall In Regular Salares andfor Maiching due 1o award of merit lump sum
payments and an increase in the retiremeant rete from 14.24% to 14.76%.
To provide additional appropriation for Persona! Service Matching due to merit
bonuses, and an Incraase In retirement rate fram 14.24% to 14.76%.
Shortfall In Ragular Salaries and/or Matching due to award of mertt lump sum
payments and an increase In the retirement rata from 14.24% 1o 14.78%.
To provide additional appropdation for Personal Service Malching due 1o merit
bonupes, and &n increase in the retiroman rate from 14.24% 1o 14.76%.
The additonal appropriation la rxquestad to finkth FY2015 based on amicipaiad
mesit payments, retrement of staff and tarmination of Health Connector statf.
Additional appropriation requested dyue to ward of merfi lump sum payments
and an increass in the retiremeant fate from 14.24% (o 14.76%.
Shartfal n Regukar Salares and/ar Matching dus to the awarding of lump sum
merfl bopus payouts in FY45 end lcrease in refimment rate from 14.24% o
14.76%.
Addiinnal appropsiation |s requested due to sward of lump sum mesit payments.

Additional appropriation ls requested due to sward of limp sum markt payments

and an Increasa in the retirement ate from 14.24% 10 14.78%.

Shortfall m Regular Salanes and/or Maiching due o the ewanding of ump sum

mesdl bonus payouts In FY15 and increasa bn retirement rata from 14.24% to

14.76%.

Regular Salares and Personal Service Matching appropriation is needed due to

fump sum mearlt bonus payouts and a retire laave payoul. There are also 4
hal are a the maximum salary kevel who will recaive & lump aum

payment for the 1% COLA mpiemented in November.

Addiiongl appropriation |e requested due to eward of ump sum mertl payments

ard an Increase in the retiremant mEte from 14.24% 1o 14.78%.

Praitians filed st higher amoum than Eniry Leval, increasa in retiment retn

from 14.24% (Blennlal Request) 1o 14.78% (AQP), ABC Administrator hoft

posiion (Payout), and ntesli bonuses.

Incraasa in retirement rate from 14.24% (Blannial Request) to 14.76% {AOF}.

Rstirement of ABC Administrator (Payout), and mest bonuses.



WSINESS

700

Ho
o
246

241

£ 3

75

AGENCY
Dapartment of Finance and Adminiatretion- Revanus Sarvica

Division

Arkansas Department of Higher Education

Arkansas Commiesion on Law Enforcement Standards and

Treining
State Crime Lebaratary

Department of Arkansas Siats Pofice
Arkaneas Crime Informetion Center

Dapartmant of Parks and Tourksm
Arangas Agricudhre Departmant
Arkaneas Staie Board of Physica) Therapy
Judicial Discipline and Disability Commiasion
State Board of Elecion Commiasicnars
DAH - Admimnistraticn
[AH - Defia Cultursl Center
DAH - Arkanaas Arta Coundl
DAH - Mosaic Tempiare Cullural Center
DAH - Himtoric Prasssvation
[bAH - Natural Herlage Commission

DAH - Historic Arkansas Atuseum Commiasion

State Military Department

YeaR
15

15

15

15

15
15

15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15

18

15

16

1%

MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND/PAY PLAN HOLDING ACCOUNT TRANSFERS
FOR FY15 - MAY PEER

MERST PAY PLAM

L 4,500.00
x $  30,000.00
x $  20900.00
X 3 2500000
X $  10,000.00
X s 3,100.00
X $ 1651,000.00
X $ 52140000
X $  11,000.00
X $  28,000.00
X $ 1500000
X $  51,00000
X $  38,000.00
x $ 4570000
x ] 8,900.00
X $ 1100000
X $ 5580000
X $  118,700.00
X $  220,000.00

e

AMOUNT OF EMERGENCY PENDING
FISCAL ADJUS'I'HENT HOI.I'JDIG DATE OF mmmmu APPRO\'EJ ALC

REASON

FOR TRANSFER
Atkditionsd appropriation s needad In Reguler Salaries and Peranal Service
Maiching due i curent employes satary adjusiment thal occurmed in FY14,
adustmerts In retiremen rate and mevit bonuses.
Shorifell in Regular Satanes andfor Matching due to the awsrding of lump sum
mexil bonus payouds in FY15 and Incragse In retiramen rate fram 14.24% to
14.79%.
Agency needs addiionel Regular Salaries and Personal Services Matching
&ppropration due 1o changs In parsonnel, merit bonuses and increass in
retiremant rete from 14.24% to 14,78%.
Agency needs edditional Personal Services Matching appropetstion due to merd
bonusans, Incresse in retrement mte from 14.24% (o 14,76% and unemployment
rate 0,006 1o .479%.
Agancy needs sddiional Regular Selares appropristion due I merit bonuses
and satary adiustments.
Agency neads addiional Regular Saleres and Rersonal Servica Malching
appropriation due Lo meift bonusas and new employee being hired about entry
loveal

Shortfall ln Regular Salaries and Matching due 1o ewarding of lump sum merit
bonua payouts in FY15 and increasa n netrement reta from 14.24% 1o 14.78%.
Shorttall in Regular Salarias and Matching due to ewending of ump sum marit
banys payouts In FY15 and increass |n retiremant rete from 14_24% to 14.78%.
Shortfel In Regular Salaves and Matching due to ewanding of lump sum marit
bonua payouts In FY15 end increass [n retremant rete from 14.24% to 14.78%.
Sharttell In Reguisr Satases and Matching duwe to swarding of lump sum merit
bonus payouts In FY15 and incresse In retirement rate from 14.24% to 14.76%.
Shaortfell In Regular Salaries and Matching due to ewending of lump sum merit
bonus payouts In FY15 and Incresse In retirement rate from 14.24% to 14.76%.
Shortfell In Regular Salarles and Matching due to swarding of lump sum mertt
bonus payouts in FY15 and Increass In retirement rate from 14.24% to 14.78%.
Shartfell In Regular Salanes and Matching due to swardlng of lump aum merit
bonus payouts in FY15 and increass in retrement rate from 14.24% to 14.76%.
Sharifefl in Ragular Saleres and Matching due to ewanding of lump sum mert
bonus payouts In FY15 and incresse In retiremem rabe from 14.24% to 14.76%.
Shertfell In Regular Satarses and Matching due to awarding of lump sum merit
bonus payouts In FY186 and mcreass in retirement rate from 14 24% 1o 14.78%.
Shortfel In Regular Saleres and Matching due to awanding of lump sum merit
bonus pavouts in FY15 and Increass In retiremant rate from 14.24% to 14.76%.
Shorifa? In Regular Satares and Matching due to awarding of lump sum merit
bonus payauts in FY15 and Incmeasa In retirement rate from 14,24% 1o 14.78%.
Shortfall in Regular Satares and Metching due to swarding of lump sum marit
bonus payouts In FY16 and increase In retiremant rete from 14.24% to 14.76%.

Agency needs addiional Reguler Salaries and Persanal Services Malching
appropriation due to merll bonuses and realiocation of personnel.



